

No. 14-12696-CC

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Alabama
(No.1:13-cv-00521-CG-C, Hon. Callie V.S. Granade)

Amicus Curiae Brief of
**Association of American Physicians & Surgeons,
American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
Christian Medical Association, Catholic Medical Association,
The National Catholic Bioethics Center, Alabama Physicians for Life,
National Association of Pro Life Nurses, and
National Association of Catholic Nurses**
in Support of Appellants
and reversal of the Lower Court

Mailee R. Smith
Americans United for Life
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473
Email: mailee.smith@AUL.org

August 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT8

**I. It is Undisputed that a New Human Organism is Created
at Fertilization.8**

**II. Drugs and Devices Defined by the FDA as “Emergency
Contraception” Have Post-Fertilization Mechanisms of Action. 11**

A. Plan B can prevent implantation. 14

B. Ulipristal Acetate (*ella*) can prevent implantation or kill an implanted
embryo. 15

C. Intrauterine Devices can also prevent implantation. 19

**III. The Mandate Violates Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs and
Freedom of Conscience. 20**

A. HHS’ “accommodation” for religious non-profits requires their compliance
with the Mandate. 20

B. Freedom of Conscience is a fundamental right affirmed by our
Founders. 23

C. Freedom of Conscience is a fundamental right affirmed by the U.S.
Supreme Court.27

D. Freedom of Conscience is a fundamental right affirmed by Congress.31

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	3
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975, 96 S. Ct. 388 (1975).....	3
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1, 91 S. Ct. 702 (1971).....	27
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900 (1940).....	27
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 124 S. Ct. 2576 (2004).	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , No. 13-354 (U.S. June 30, 2014).	12, 22, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791(1992).....	28, 29

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973).....	31
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 120 S. Ct. 2597 (2000).....	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S. Ct. 733 (1969).....	27
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163, 85 S. Ct. 850 (1965).	29
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333, 90 S. Ct. 1792 (1970).....	29, 30
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943).....	28
FEDERAL LAW AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 238n.	31

42 U.S.C. § 300-7.31

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b).32

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1).....32

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2).32

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).32

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(e).32

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.7

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).32

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7).32

78 Fed. Reg. 3987021

Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 508(d), 121 Stat. 1844, 2209 (2007).32

Pub. L. No. 108-25, 117 Stat. 711, 733 (2003).32

Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 126-27 (2000).32

Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 472 (1999).33

U.S. CONST. amend. I.23

OTHER SOURCES

Adams, *A Declaration of the Rights of the Inhabitants of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*, in REPORT FROM COMMITTEE BEFORE THE CONVENTION OF DELEGATES (1779).26

Berg, *Free Exercise of Religion*, in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (2005).24

Condic, *When Does Human Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective*
(The Westchester Institute for Ethics & the Human Person Oct. 2008),
[http://bdfund.org/wordpress/wpcontent/uploads/2012/06/wi_whitepaper_](http://bdfund.org/wordpress/wpcontent/uploads/2012/06/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf)
[life_print.pdf](http://bdfund.org/wordpress/wpcontent/uploads/2012/06/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf).8

Coy et al., *Roles of the oviduct in mammalian fertilization*, REPRODUCTION
144(6):649 (Oct. 1, 2012).9

Cushing, THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS (vol. II, 1906).26

Department of Health and Human Services, *Birth Control Methods*
(Nov. 21, 2011), [http://www.womenshealth.gov/publications/our-](http://www.womenshealth.gov/publications/our-publications/fact-sheet/birth-control-methods.pdf)
[publications/fact-sheet/birth-control-methods.pdf](http://www.womenshealth.gov/publications/our-publications/fact-sheet/birth-control-methods.pdf).19

Duramed Pharmaceuticals, *How does Plan B One-Step work?* (2010),
<http://www.planbonestep.com/faqs.aspx>.15

ella Labeling Information (Aug. 13, 2010),
[http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2010/](http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2010/022474s000lbl.pdf)
[022474s000lbl.pdf](http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2010/022474s000lbl.pdf).16

European Medicines Agency, *Evaluation of Medicines for Human Use: CHMP Assessment Report for Ellaone* (2009),
http://www.ema.europa.eu/docs/en_GB/document_library/EPAR_-_Public_assessment_report/human/001027/WC500023673.pdf.16

Food and Drug Administration, *Birth Control Guide* (Aug. 2012),
http://www.co.burke.nc.us/vertical/sites/%7BD4F44FA7A-21E3-466A-A30D-00122906F160%7D/uploads/FDA_Birth_Control_Guide-Updated_August_2012.pdf.7

Food and Drug Administration, *FDA’s Decision Regarding Plan B: Questions and Answers* (updated Apr. 30, 2009),
<http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/planB/planBQandA.htm>.15

Gacek, *Conceiving Pregnancy: U.S. Medical Dictionaries and Their Definitions of Conception and Pregnancy*, 9 NAT’L CATHOLIC BIOETHICS QUARTERLY 542 (2009).12, 16

George & Tollefsen, *EMBRYO* (2008).8

Glasier et. al, *Ulipristal acetate versus levonorgestrel for emergency contraception: a randomized non-inferiority trial and meta-analysis*, 375 THE LANCET 555 (Jan. 2010).16, 17

Harrison & Mitroka, *Defining Reality: The Potential Role of Pharmacists in Assessing the Impact of Progesterone Receptor Modulators and Misoprostol in Reproductive Health*, 45 ANNALS PHARMACOTHERAPY 115 (Jan. 2011).15, 16

Health Resources and Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011), <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>.7

Jefferson, Letter to Edward Dowse, Esq. (Apr. 19, 1803).26, 27

Jefferson, Letter to New London Methodists (1809).24

Jefferson, *Notes on Virginia* (1785).24

Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*
¶ 15 (1785).24

Madison, Speech Delivered in Congress (Dec. 22, 1790).25

Marcello et al., *Fertilization*, *ADV. EXP. BIOL.* 757:321 (2013).9

Marsden et al., *Model systems for membrane fusion*, *CHEM. SOC. REV.* 40(3):
1572 (Mar. 2011).9

McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 *HARV. L. REV.* 1409 (1990).23

Milton, *THE QUOTABLE FOUNDING FATHERS: A TREASURY OF 2,500 WISE AND WITTY QUOTATIONS* (2005).25

Moore & Persaud, *THE DEVELOPING HUMAN* (7th ed. 2003).10

National Institutes of Health, *Medline Plus Merriam-Webster Medical Dictionary* (2014), <http://www.merriam-webster.com/medlineplus/fertilization>.10

Novak & Novak, WASHINGTON’S GOD (2006).25, 26

Okada et al., *A role for the elongator complex in zygotic paternal genome demethylation*, NATURE 463:554 (Jan. 28, 2010).9

Plan B Approved Labeling,
http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2006/021045s011_Plan_B_PRNTLBL.pdf.14

Raymond et al., *Embracing post-fertilisation methods of family planning: a call to action*, J. FAM. PLAN. REPROD. HEALTH CARE (2013).14

Rights of Conscience Overview, in DEFENDING LIFE 2013:
DECONSTRUCTING ROE: ABORTION’S NEGATIVE IMPACT ON WOMEN
(2013), <http://www.aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/06-Freedom-of-Conscience.pdf>.33

Signorelli et al., *Kinases, phosphatases and proteases during sperm capacitation*, CELL TISSUE RES. 349(3):765 (Mar. 20, 2012).9

Transcript, Food and Drug Administration Center for Drug Evaluation and Research (CDER), Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs, (June 17, 2010), <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AdvisoryCommittees/CommitteesMeetingMaterials/Drugs/ReproductiveHealthDrugsAdvisoryCommittee/UCM218560.pdf>.18

Trussell et al., *Emergency Contraception: A Last Chance to Prevent Unintended Pregnancy* (Office of Population Research at Princeton University June 2010).13, 19

Trussell et al., “Emergency Contraception: A last chance to prevent unintended pregnancy” (Office of Population Research at Princeton University December 2013).17, 18

Wallace, *Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius Tells iVillage “Historic” New Guidelines Cover Contraception, Not Abortion* (Aug. 2, 2011), <http://www.ivillage.com/kathleen-sebelius-guidelines-cover-contraception-not-abortion/4-a-369771#axzz2B165oSsz>.13

Washington, Letter to the Religious Society Called Quakers (1879).26
